



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

BECKY HARRIS, *Chairwoman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: January 31, 2018**

**December 2017**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – December 2017**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$960,384,350 for the month of December 2017. This amounts to a 0.44% increase compared to December 2016, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$956,173,169. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017), gaming win has increased 2.22%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	12/1/17 to 12/31/17	12/1/16 to 12/31/16	% Change	7/1/17 to 12/31/17	7/1/16 to 12/31/16	% Change
<b>Statewide</b>	960,384,350	956,173,169	0.44%	5,824,798,506	5,698,340,796	2.22%
<b>Clark County</b>	820,393,888	827,786,335	-0.89%	4,981,009,107	4,897,197,769	1.71%
LV Strip	571,503,779	590,707,642	-3.25%	3,264,126,190	3,275,557,690	-0.35%
Downtown	46,769,681	42,509,021	10.02%	307,464,240	284,962,131	7.90%
North Las Vegas	19,716,515	17,002,174	15.96%	138,505,306	130,304,147	6.29%
Laughlin	31,233,993	28,203,272	10.75%	232,019,946	219,942,337	5.49%
Boulder Strip	47,053,109	47,470,068	-0.88%	392,405,759	373,223,011	5.14%
Mesquite	10,996,345	10,011,367	9.84%	59,956,776	55,882,119	7.29%
Balance of County	93,120,466	91,882,792	1.35%	586,530,888	557,326,334	5.24%
<b>Washoe County</b>	74,527,299	68,965,769	8.06%	444,780,924	420,852,428	5.69%
Reno	55,397,453	50,249,091	10.25%	328,115,596	309,278,939	6.09%
Sparks	11,241,129	11,134,388	0.96%	66,530,559	65,425,173	1.69%
North Lake Tahoe	2,257,486	2,507,621	-9.97%	15,513,652	14,705,336	5.50%
Balance of County	5,631,230	5,074,669	10.97%	34,621,118	31,442,980	10.11%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	18,489,949	18,722,883	-1.24%	120,977,536	122,479,978	-1.23%
<b>Elko County</b>	24,567,633	19,969,730	23.02%	144,664,277	132,851,472	8.89%
Wendover	17,041,514	13,530,717	25.95%	97,025,613	86,627,780	12.00%
Balance of County	7,526,118	6,439,012	16.88%	47,638,664	46,223,693	3.06%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	9,333,656	8,487,453	9.97%	54,981,281	51,400,446	6.97%
<b>Other</b>	13,071,925	12,240,999	6.79%	78,385,382	73,558,704	6.56%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of January 2018**

The State collected \$33,523,521 in percentage fees during the month of January 2018\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in December 2017. This represents a 19.16% (or \$7,947,572) decrease compared to the prior year's January, when percentage fee collections were \$41,471,093.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY18</b>	<b>Prior Year FY17</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 52,308,789	\$ 48,978,802	6.80%	6.80%
JULY	AUGUST	69,153,475	68,411,864	1.08%	3.47%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	50,334,354	47,530,853	5.90%	4.17%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,991,411	63,404,744	-6.96%	1.08%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	59,690,392	59,609,540	0.14%	0.88%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	49,439,707	55,608,700	-11.09%	-1.06%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	33,523,521	41,471,093	-19.16%	-3.01%
		<u>\$ 373,441,649</u>	<u>\$ 385,015,596</u>		<u>-3.01%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through January 29, 2018.

These amounts do not reflect the \$4,709,691 in transferable tax credits used during the month of January or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$44,581,824.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.